

**NDPS Case No. 39 of 2025 (CIS 39 of 25)**

**CNR No. WBDD01-002667/2025**

**Present: Shri. Debarghya Biswas, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00819)**

**Order No. 09**

05.06.2026

Today is fixed for Evidence of CSW No. 1 and 20.

Accused persons are not produced from custody.

No witness is present.

Ld. P.P files hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused person namely Sadhan Mondal and Chandan Mondal. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of non-absconsion as the accused being local resident. The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation of the case is complete and case is lying at the stage of evidence.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused Sadhana Mandal and Chandan Mondal are hereby **rejected**.

Todate (06.06.2026).

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.